restorative justice is permitted if certain conditions are met: the offender 

is a first -time suspect, the offense carries a penalty of fine or 

imprisonment not exceeding five years, and the value of the property or 

loss incurred does not exceed IDR 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 

thousand rupiah). 

9  Bagir Manan, Restorative Justice (Suatu Perkenalan): Refleksi Dinamika Hukum 

Rangkaian Dalam Dekade Terakhir (Jakarta: Perum Percetakan Negara RI, 2015). 
10  Mohd Sukri Harriyus Syahputra, “Analisa Penyelesaian Tindak Pidana Pencurian